

No. 08-1200 (and Consolidated Cases)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

**JOINT BRIEF OF INDUSTRY INTERVENORS OZONE NAAQS
LITIGATION GROUP, UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Robert R. Gasaway
Jeffrey Bossert Clark
William H. Burgess
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5175
*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent
National Association of Home
Builders*

F. William Brownell
Allison D. Wood
Lucinda Minton Langworthy
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondents
Ozone NAAQS Litigation Group and
Utility Air Regulatory Group*

Dated: July 23, 2012
Final Form: August 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Environmental and New York Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding the Primary Standard Are Without Merit.....	5
A. The Adams Studies Do Not Support Revising the Standard to a Level Between 0.060 ppm and 0.070 ppm.....	5
B. The Epidemiological Studies on Which Petitioners Rely Do Not Support Setting a Standard Between 0.060 ppm and 0.070 ppm.....	11
C. Environmental Petitioners’ Reliance on the Exposure and Risk Assessments Is Misplaced	14
D. Setting a Standard Between 0.060 ppm and 0.070 ppm Was Not Necessary To Provide an Adequate Margin of Safety	19
E. EPA Adequately Explained Its Decision in Light of CASAC’s Recommendations.....	20

II. Environmental and New York Petitioners' Arguments
Regarding the Form of the Secondary Standard Are Without
Merit..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

* <i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 18
* <i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8, 20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001), <i>on remand</i> , <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	1, 4, 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.*

CAA § 109(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	24
*CAA § 109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	1, 19
*CAA § 109(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2)	1
CAA § 307(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	20

FEDERAL REGISTER

44 Fed. Reg. 8202 (Feb. 8, 1979).....	9
72 Fed. Reg. 37818 (July 11, 2007)	19, 20
73 Fed. Reg. 16436 (Mar. 27, 2008).....	5, 9, 11, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

MISCELLANEOUS

Adams, W.C., <i>Comparison of Chamber and Face-Mask 6.6-Hour Exposures to Ozone on Pulmonary Function and Symptoms Responses</i> , 14 INHALATION TOXICOLOGY 745-64 (2002).....	6
Adams, W.C., <i>Comparison of Chamber 6.6-h Exposures to 0.04-0.08 PPM Ozone via Square-wave and Triangular Profiles on Pulmonary Responses</i> , 18 INHALATION TOXICOLOGY 127-36 (2006).....	6, 7, 10
Adams, W.C., Comment on EPA Memorandum: The Effects of Ozone on Lung Function at 0.06 ppm in Healthy Adults (Oct. 9, 2007), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-4783	6, 8
American Petroleum Institute, Comments on National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone: Proposed Rule (Oct. 9, 2007), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-4141	17
Brown, James S., EPA, Memorandum to the Ozone NAAQS Review Docket (June 14, 2007), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-0175	7
Critical Considerations in Evaluating Scientific Evidence of Health Effects of Ambient Ozone; Report of a Working Conference held in Rochester, NY, June 5-6, 2007 (2007), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-4727	15
EPA, EPA/600/R-05/004aF, AIR QUALITY CRITERIA FOR OZONE AND RELATED PHOTOCHEMICAL OXIDANTS, VOLUME I OF III (Feb. 2006)	16
EPA, EPA 452/R-07-009, OZONE HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT FOR SELECTED URBAN AREAS (July 2007), Doc ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-6794.....	17, 18
EPA, EPA-452/R-07-007, REVIEW OF THE NATIONAL AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARDS FOR OZONE: POLICY ASSESSMENT OF SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION (July 2007).....	8, 12, 16, 17

EPA, Responses to Significant Comments on the 2007 Proposed Rule on the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone (Mar. 2008), Doc ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-13079	24
Henderson, Dr. Rogene, Chair, Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee, Letter to the Hon. Stephen L. Johnson, Adm'r, EPA (June 5, 2006), EPA-CASAC-06-007	13, 14
Henderson, Dr. Rogene, Chair, Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee, Letter to the Hon. Stephen L. Johnson, Adm'r, EPA (Mar. 26, 2007), EPA-CASAC-07-002	10
Irving Consulting, Final Report to UARG on the Vegetation Effects Sections of the <i>Review of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone</i> , U.S. EPA, July 2006 (Sept. 14, 2006), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-0049	23
Lefohn, Allen S., Ph.D., A.S.L. & Associates, EPA's Proposed Rulemaking for the Primary Ozone Standard: The Evidence for Nonlinearity in Human Health Effects and Its Effects on EPA's Human Health Risk Estimates; Volume 3 (Oct. 8, 2007), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-4184	9, 10, 11, 16
Moolgavkar, Suresh, M.D., Ph.D., Exponent, Inc., A Critical Review of the Staff Paper on Ozone (June 25, 2007), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-0493	13, 14
Utility Air Regulatory Group, Comments on National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone: Proposed Rule (Oct. 9, 2007), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0172-4183	15
